The Takapuna Grammar School Board of Governors Order (No. 2) 1955

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 21st day of December 1955

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Education Act 1914, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following

ORDER

- 1. This order may be cited as the Takapuna Grammar School Board of Governors Order (No. 2) 1955.
- 2. The constitution of the Board of Governors for Takapuna Grammar School, prescribed by the Takapuna Grammar School Board of Governors Order 1955,* is hereby varied so that, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in section 90 of the Education Act 1914, the school shall be controlled by a Board of Governors constituted as follows:
 - (a) One member appointed by the Auckland Education Board:
 - Board:
 (b) Four members elected by the parents of the pupils attending the school:
 (c) One member appointed by the Governor-General
 (d) One member appointed by the Old Pupils' Association of the School:
 (c) One member appointed by the Auckland University

 - (e) One member appointed by the Auckland University
 College Council:

 (f) One member, who shall be a parent of a pupil attending
 the school, co-opted by the Board of Governors itself.
- 3. The Takapuna Grammar School Board of Governors Order 1955* is hereby revoked.
 - T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

*Gazette, 12 May 1955, No. 33, page 766.

Vesting Control of Part of the Foreshore at Waitarere in the Waitarere Domain Board

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 18th day of January 1956

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Harbours Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby grants to the Waitarere Domain Board (hereinafter called the Board) control of the foreshore described in the First Schedule hereto subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Second Schedule hereto. hereto.

FIRST SCHEDULE

ALL that portion of the foreshore in Horowhenua County, commencing at the mouth of the Wairarawa Stream, and extending generally southward for a distance of 40 chains.

SECOND SCHEDULE

- 1. In these conditions the term-

 - "Foreshore" means all land between high-water mark of ordinary spring tides and low-water mark of ordinary spring tides.
 "Minister" means the Minister of Marine as defined by the Shipping and Seamen Act 1952, and includes any officer, person, or authority acting by or under the direction of such Minister.
- 2. The concessions and privileges conferred by this Order in Council shall extend and apply only to that part of the foreshore as defined in the First Schedule hereto.
- 3. Her Majesty or the Governor-General, and all officers in the Government service acting in the execution of their duty, shall at all times have free ingress, passage, and egress out and over the said foreshore without payment.
- 4. Nothing herein contained shall authorise the Board to do or cause to be done anything repugnant to or inconsistent with any law relating to the Customs, or with any regulation of the Minister of Customs, or with any provision of the Harbours Act 1950 or its amendments, or any regulations made thereunder, and that are or may hereafter be in force.
- 5. The rights, powers, and privileges conferred by this Order in Council shall not apply to those portions of the foreshore required for securing the shore ends of any telegraph cables that are at present or may be at any time laid down within the said area of foreshore.
- 6. The Board may enclose any part or parts of the fore-shore described in the First Schedule hereto for the purpose of holding athletic sports or games, and may by by-law fix a charge for admission to such enclosed part or parts: Provided that the total number of days on which such enclosures are made shall not exceed six in any one year.

- 7. The Board may, subject to the provisions of section 178 of the Harbours Act 1950, erect, or license, or permit the erection of bathing sheds, boat-sheds, boat-building sheds, jetties, or slipways on the foreshore described in the First Schedule hereto, and may make by-laws regulating the use thereof, and may fix charges for such use: Provided that the funds so received shall be expended in improving the foreshore for the benefit of the public.
- 8. Nothing herein contained shall authorise the Board to remove, or cause to be removed, any stone, sand, shingle, or shells without the consent of the Minister being first obtained.
- 9. By-laws made by the Board under the Harbours Act 1950 in respect of the foreshore shall not have effect unless and until approved in writing by the Minister.
- 10. The rights, powers, and privileges conferred by or under this Order in Council shall continue to be in force for twenty-one years from the date hereof, unless in the meantime such rights, powers, and privileges shall be altered, modified, or revoked by competent authority.
- 11. The said rights, powers, and privileges may be at any time resumed by the Governor-General, without payment of any compensation whatever, on giving to the Board six calendar months' previous notice in writing. Any such notice shall be sufficient if given by the Minister, and delivered at or posted to the last known address of the Board in New Zealand.
 - T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M. 4/2812)

Warrant Appointing Conciliation Commissioner Under the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act 1954

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

PURSUANT to section 11 of the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act 1954, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby appoint

Albert Bell Rigg

to be Conciliation Commissioner under and for the purposes of the said Act, appointment to date from the 14th day of January 1956.

s witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General this 19th day of January 1956.

W. SULLIVAN, Minister of Labour.

Child Welfare Act 1925—Revoking Appointments of Child Welfare Officers

PURSUANT to the Child Welfare Act 1925, the Minister of Education hereby notifies that as the undermentioned persons have ceased to be Child Welfare Officers, their appointments, made under section 2 of the said Act, have been revoked as from the date hereof:

Bernard Charles Hill, Elizabeth Sies.

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of January 1956.

HILDA ROSS, for the Minister of Education.

Appointment of Officers Under the Child Welfare Act 1925

PURSUANT to section 2 of the Child Welfare Act 1925, the Minister of Education hereby appoints:

> Lionel Sinclair Abbott, Pamela Avery Jack, John Webb Pullman, and Edmund James Wadsworth

to be Child Welfare Officers for the purposes of the said Act. Dated at Wellington this 20th day of January 1956.

HILDA ROSS, for the Minister of Education.

Appointment of Vice-consul of the Netherlands at Dunedin

HIS Excellency the Governor-General directs it to be notified that the appointment of

J. M. Ritchie, Esq.,

as Honorary Vice-consul of the Netherlands at Dunedin has been provisionally recognised.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of January 1956.

T. L. MACDONALD, Minister of External Affairs. (P.M. 61/10/8)